
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 18, 2016

SPECIAL, 7/18/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 18, 2016, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

ROD CARROLL

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 18, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 18, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 18th day of July 2016 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file AT&T Switched Ethernet
Service Pricing schedule for updated MIS Ethernet bandwidth for 14
Jefferson County sites in accordance with the AT&T Master Agreement
approved on June 22, 2105. Monthly cost is to be $8,446.50 for a 60
month period.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file contract with the TALX
Corporation (a provider of Equifax Verification Services) for income and
employment verification services through The Work Number for the
Jefferson County Public Health Department.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute,receive and file a sole source exemption
pursuant to Local Government Code 262.024(7)(A) for the Scanning of
Military Discharge Records into the TRTA Gov Aumentum records
management software used by the County Clerk to Thomson
Reuters/Mantron, Inc. The cost for an estimated quanity of 51,000
images is $3825.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or
obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Veteran's Service - additional cost
for fax kits.

120-8096-419-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

120-8096-419-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Discuss FY 2016-2017 budget matters.

Patrick discuss timeline of budget schedule--

Action: NONE

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable Pct.7 - additional cost
for extra help.

120-3071-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $4,500.00

120-3071-425-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $4,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Regular County Bills - check #422701 through checks #422982.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

9. Consider and possibly approve an expenditure from the County Clerk's
Records Management Fund in the amount of $3,825.00 for scanning of
85 volumes of military discharge records by Thomson Reuters under
Statement of Work TX071316JC.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Compiled Financial
Statements of Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 1
pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code Sec. 775.082.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 148

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution In Support of Gulf Coast
Community Protection and Recovery District, Inc. Appointing Directors,
Approving Amendment to its Agreement with the Texas General Land
Office and Approving Amendment to its Agreement with Dannenbaum
Engineering.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 149 - 150

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution authorizing the
establishment of the Jefferson County Veterans Treatment Court.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 151 - 152

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file a Property Tax Abatement
between Jefferson County, Texas and ZeoGas LLC pursuant to Sec.
312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 153 - 173

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve requesting The Texas Department of
Transportation to include additional projects to the County
Transportation Infrastructure Grant Program for concrete pavement
repair in Northwest Forrest Subdivision in Precinct No. 1 and for
concrete pavement repair in Forrest Central Subdivision in Precinct No.
2.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

15. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution giving permission to the
Sheriff to conduct an auction to sell property currently held by Jefferson
County and the entities for which it collects.  The auction will be held on
the first Tuesday of September 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 174 - 185

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

16. Consider and possibly approve Overweight Vehicle Permit 02-OW-16
and attached Road Use Agreement to Duphil, Inc. for construction of
pipeline, heavy haul trucks hauling timber mats, track hoes, and other
heavy equipment along Craigen Road, Wilber Road, East Hamshire and
League Road.  This project is located in Precincts 2 and 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 186 - 198

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

17. Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.071 for the purpose of receiving
information regarding matters that may require litigation

Action: NONE

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Fax:  (269) 567-2930 
 

 
 
 
 
@ 2016 Thomson Reuters.  All rights reserved. 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Project: On-site scanning of Photostat books  

 

Project Site: Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, Texas  77701 
 

County Contact: Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk 
(409) 835-8475 
cguidry@co.jefferson.tx.us  
 

Target Date of 
Implementation: 

 
Detailed schedule with agreed-upon dates to be delivered in the planning phase of the project. 
 

Scope: The scope of this project addresses the on-site scanning of 85 DD214 Photostat books, as 
follows: 
 
     DD214 Books 1 – 73:  73 books with an estimated 600 pages per book (11.5” x 18”) 
 
     DD214 Books 74 – 85:  12 books with an estimated 600 pages per book (10” x 15”)  
 
An estimated total of 51,000 JPEG images will be scanned and converted to TIFF.  
  

Technology: No additional hardware is required.   

 

 
 
 
 
This Statement of Work outlines deliverables, assumptions, and a high-level scope of work.  In response to the planning 
phase of this project, updated project documentation and a detailed schedule will be mutually agreed upon by Manatron, Inc. - 
a Thomson Reuters Business (“Thomson Reuters Tax & Accounting, Government” or “TRTA Gov”) and the Jefferson County, 
Texas County Clerk (the “County”).   

 

 
PROJECT OVERVIEW  
 
This Statement of Work (“SOW”) defines the areas or scope of work for this project and identifies TRTA Gov and County 
project responsibilities.  It also describes the project management processes for performing this work, the criteria for 
determining that the work is successfully completed, and the methods to be used to control scope, quality, and costs.  
Mitigation is defined for any significant project risks that have been identified. 
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PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 
 
PURPOSE STATEMENT 
 
The purpose of this project is to implement various initiatives for the County.  This statement of work describes the work that 
TRTA Gov is responsible for implementing.  The scope of this project includes the on-site scanning of DD214 Photostat 
books.  Upon SOW signing, a project schedule will be developed between TRTA Gov and the County.  
 

COUNTY REQUIREMENTS  
 
The County will provide a 6’ x 12’ space inside the County building near the vault with access 24 hours per day, 7 days a 
week, electricity, lighting and heat/air to allow on-site scanning.  If on-site access is not available 24/7 within the County 
building, the County will provide a 8’ x 22’ parking space on County property near the vault with 24/7 access and electricity to 
allow on-premise scanning in a mobile scan center.  If on-site or on-premise time is less than 24/7, the time and investment to 
complete this project will change according to the hours and days access is available. 

 
SCOPE STATEMENT 
 

 On-Site Scanning – TRTA Gov will provide all necessary hardware, software, staff, project managers and a mobile scan 
center to perform scanning at the County’s facility 24 hours per day, 7 days a week.  If on-site or on-premise time is less 
than 24/7, the time and investment to complete the project will change according to the hours and days that access is 
available. 

 Book Inventory – TRTA Gov staff will create an inventory report of all the books that require capture.  The report will 
contain the type of book and book number. 

 Book Inspection - If books or pages in mechanical binders require sorting or preparation, TRTA Gov can sort or prep 
them for $25.00 per hour.  If pages are too fragile to handle, TRTA Gov will bring this to the County’s attention and 
recommend a book restoration and binding company. 

 Book Handling - Books will be removed from shelves in sequential order.  Bound pages will remain in the binder and 
placed in a custom book cradle during capture to hold two pages (left and right) open, flat, level and in focus.  Pages in 
mechanical binders that are smaller than 12” will be removed from the binders and fed through a document scanner.  
After scanning, pages will be placed back into mechanical binders, and books will be put back onto shelves in order. 

 Bound Book Scanning – Pages within a bound (sewn or glued) binder will not be cut, and the pages and binder will 
remain intact.  Pages will be scanned on a book scanner at 300 dpi and are saved as color JPEG images.  TRTA Gov’s 
book scanners will capture two pages (left and right) per image and utilize book cradles to hold pages level.  A glass 
platen will flatten the pages to minimize spine curvature and allow the scanner to obtain consistent focus and sharpness 
across both pages.   

 Mechanical Book Scanning – Handwritten, typed and Photostat pages are removed from mechanical binders and are 
scanned in color at 300 dpi and are saved as color JPEG images.  Pages are fed through an automatic document feeder 
and capture the front and back of the page simultaneously to create two individual JPEG images.  Scanners will be 
cleaned each time that vertical lines appear to minimize file size and eliminate data from being covered up. 

 On-Site Content Inspection – TRTA Gov’s on-site staff will inspect 100% of the images to ensure that none of the pages 
are missing, overlapping, cut off or out of focus.  Any missing, overlapping, cut-off or out-of-focus images will be re-
scanned at no charge prior to the on-site team leaving the premises. 

 JPEG to TIFF Conversion – All JPEG images will be converted to 300 dpi single-page black and white TIFF images with 
Group IV compression.  TIFF images will be sequentially numbered by a zero-filled eight-digit number and stored in 
folders named by the document type and book number. 
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PROJECT SCOPE/VOLUME ASSURANCE 
 
In the case that TRTA Gov processes a number of records and TRTA Gov identifies a remaining volume of images to be 
processed that equals a total number of images greater than 5% of the original estimate, TRTA Gov will recognize a “Red 
Light” project status, signalling a stop in processing.  TRTA Gov will estimate the new total number of images to be processed  
and will contact the County to communicate the updated estimate.  TRTA Gov will produce an addendum to reflect the 
increases/changes from the original estimate(s) for this project, the updated pricing, and the impact the increase/changes will 
have on the project, including billing and delivery dates.  Upon County acceptance and sign-off of the addendum, TRTA Gov 
will recognize “Green Light” project status and proceed with the project.  

 
PROJECT STAKEHOLDERS  
 

 

 

 

PROJECT CONTROL PROCESSES AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT PRODEDURES 
 

COMMUNICATIONS PLAN  
 
In order to keep the County and TRTA Gov project managers and the project team informed on the progress of the project, a 
Communications Plan will be created for the Project Execution Plan.  The Communications Plan specifies: 
 

 Meeting schedule; 

 What information the weekly status reports will contain; and  

 Distribution. 

 
PROJECT STATUS MEETINGS 
 
The County and TRTA Gov project managers will meet regularly to update the project’s progress, discuss and approve 
deliverables, resolve issues, discuss and approve change requests, determine appropriate management actions, and ensure 
the success of the project.  Project team members will also meet as required.   

 
LOCATION OF PROJECT DOCUMENTS, DELIVERABLES, AND FILES 
 
Soft copies of any project documents, deliverables, status reports, meeting notes, etc., will be kept by the TRTA Gov project 
manager electronically and are available upon request. 

 
 
 

Name Role Contact Information Responsibility 

Carolyn Guidry, 
County Clerk 

County Sponsor 
Office:  (409) 835-8475 
 
Email:  cguidry@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Accepts deliverables; 
approves change. 

Dan Cullerton 
TRTA Gov 
Sponsor 

Office: (269) 388-2514   
  
Email: dan.cullerton@tr.com   

Point of escalation; approves 
change. 

TBD  
TRTA Gov 
Project Manager 

Office:  
 
Email:  

Monitors schedule and 
deliverables; coordinates 
responsibilities. 

TBD  
TRTA Gov 
Technical 
Resource 

Office:    
 
Email:  

Technical expert; 
database/application 
maintenance. 
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ISSUE-TRACKING AND RESOLUTION PROCEDURES 
 
In the course of the project, issues will arise that will require documentation and resolution.  An issue is defined as a problem 
or an obstacle that prevents the project from progressing or is inconsistent with the requirements of the contract.  
 
The TRTA Gov and County project managers will determine activities necessary for responding to issues.  They will assign 
these activities to appropriate team members and are responsible for monitoring whether or not these activities are being 
completed and whether or not they are effective in reducing the impact of an issue.  They will report progress at team 
meetings, including the effectiveness of previous resolution plans. 

 
NOTICE 
 
TRTA Gov reserves the right to subcontract work as it deems necessary to perform the services detailed in this SOW.  TRTA 
Gov shall be fully responsible for the acts of all subcontractors to the same extent it is responsible for the acts of its own 
employees. 
 

CHANGE MANAGEMENT PROCESS 
 
The change management process is put in place to control scope.  If processes are not set to handle change in a structured 
manner, projects will fail to meet expectations and goals, such as budgets, estimates, and schedules.   
 
A “change of scope” is defined as a change to any of the following: 
 

 A change to the number of books, film rolls or cards to be processed; 

 A change in the document types to be processed; 

 A change in the order/priority of items to be processed; 

 A change to the fields to be indexed or the rules by which they are indexed; 

 A change to the number of loads made to Aumentum;  

 Hardware configuration affecting the performance or capacity of the system; 

 Third-party software configuration affecting the performance or capacity of the system; 

 A change in the software or hardware configuration; 

 A change in the form or functionality of the TRTA Gov application software that deviates from the mutually agreed 
upon final software requirements; or    

 Any other change that could affect the project schedule or budget. 
 
Changes to the project, such as delays, changes in scope, change in estimates, etc., will be documented in TRTA Gov’s 
Change Management System.  The County or TRTA Gov can initiate these change requests or addendums.  The party shall 
identify the nature of the proposed change and reasons for the proposed change.  
 
TRTA Gov shall evaluate the effect of the change set forth in the change request with respect to the feasibility, usability, price, 
training, acceptance criteria and implementation date of the project.  The results of TRTA Gov’s evaluation shall be added to 
and become part of the change request.  If TRTA Gov’s evaluation of the request is positive, TRTA Gov will propose a specific 
implementation and specify any additional time and charges necessary for the implementation of the scope change.  If TRTA 
Gov’s evaluation is negative, TRTA Gov will provide their rationale for not recommending the change. 
 
TRTA Gov will work jointly with the County to determine mutual interest in pursuing the change request.  The County may 
accept or reject the proposed solution.  Should mutual agreement be reached, TRTA Gov shall submit feedback to the 
County, including impact to timing and price of implementation and maintenance. 
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PROJECT PRICING  
 
TRTA Gov will provide the services described in this statement of work for the price specified below.  Pricing is per item, and 
the estimate below is based on initial understanding of scope.  The number of items provided is only an estimate.  Billing will 
be for the actual number of items processed and delivered during the project. 

 
 
SCANNING OF DD214 BOOKS  
 

Item 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit Price 
Estimated Total 

Price 

Scanning of JPEG images and 
conversion to TIFF 

51,000 images $0.075 $3,825.00 

 
 
 
BILLING  
 
The County will be billed for the actual number of items processed.  Invoices will be issued upon the completion of 
Acceptance Forms 1 and 2.  
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ATTACHMENT 2 – ACCEPTANCE FORMS 
 
ACCEPTANCE FORM 1 –  
SCANNING (BILLING ACCEPTANCE FORM) 
INITIAL DELIVERY ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA 
 
 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this acceptance form is for the County to provide acceptance of scanning services and billing for this project.    
 

Outputs 
 

 TRTA Gov has completed scanning services for this batch as detailed in this SOW. 
 

 There were _________________________ images delivered for this project. 
 

 The County will start the thirty-calendar-day review and verification of the images. 
 

 The County will document all errors discovered within the thirty-calendar-day review period. 
 

 TRTA Gov will remediate all submitted errors within ten business days.  
 
Scanning services for this project were completed on the following date:  __________________________________ 
 

Billing  
The County agrees to be billed for 75% of the value of this batch, as follows: 
 
 ________________________ images x $0.075 per image x .75 = $___________________________ 
 

Signatures 
By signing this acceptance document, the County and TRTA Gov agree to the outputs specified above.  The County also 
agrees to be billed for the total due shown above.  The County response period for this acceptance form is ten (10) business 
days.  After that time, this deliverable will be considered accepted and ready for any billing unless otherwise documented in a 
formal response to TRTA Gov with detailed rationale for rejecting this milestone.  Rejection of a milestone will result in 
immediate escalation and halt any remaining deliverables for further review.   
  

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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ACCEPTANCE FORM 2 –  
SCANNING (BILLING ACCEPTANCE FORM) 
FINAL DELIVERY ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 
The purpose of this acceptance form is for the County to provide final acceptance of scanning services and billing for this 
project.    
 

Outputs 
 

 The County has completed the thirty-calendar-day review and verification of the images. 
 

 The County has documented all errors discovered within the thirty-calendar-day review period. 
 

 TRTA Gov has remediated all submitted errors within the ten-business-day remediation period.  
 
 
These items were completed on the following date:  __________________________________ 

 
Billing  
 
The County agrees to be billed for 25% of the value of this batch, as follows: 
 
 ________________________ images x $0.075 per image x .25 = $___________________________ 
 

Signatures 
 
By signing this acceptance document, the County and TRTA Gov agree to the outputs specified above.  The County also 
agrees to be billed for the total due shown above.  The County response period for this acceptance form is ten (10) business 
days.  After that time, this deliverable will be considered accepted and ready for any billing unless otherwise documented in a 
formal response to TRTA Gov with detailed rationale for rejecting this milestone.  Rejection of a milestone will result in 
immediate escalation and halt any remaining deliverables for further review.   
 
  

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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ACCEPTANCE FORM 3 –  
PROJECT FINAL ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA (NON-BILLING ACCEPTANCE FORM) 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 
The purpose of this acceptance form is for the County to agree that this project is complete.     
 

 
Outputs 
 

 TRTA Gov has completed all the services detailed in this SOW; 
 

 The project detailed in this SOW is complete.  
 
 
These services were completed on the following date:  __________________________________ 
 

 
Actual Total Project Price  
 
__________________________ actual images x $0.075 = $____________________________________ 
 

 
Signatures 
 
By signing this acceptance document, the County and TRTA Gov agree that the project detailed in this SOW is complete.  
The County response period for this acceptance form is ten (10) business days.  After that time, this deliverable will be 
considered accepted and ready for any billing unless otherwise documented in a formal response to TRTA Gov with detailed 
rationale for rejecting this milestone.  Rejection of a milestone will result in immediate escalation and halt any remaining  
deliverables for further review.  
 
   

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Project: On-site scanning of Photostat books  

 

Project Site: Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, Texas  77701 
 

County Contact: Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk 
(409) 835-8475 
cguidry@co.jefferson.tx.us  
 

Target Date of 
Implementation: 

 
Detailed schedule with agreed-upon dates to be delivered in the planning phase of the project. 
 

Scope: The scope of this project addresses the on-site scanning of 85 DD214 Photostat books, as 
follows: 
 
     DD214 Books 1 – 73:  73 books with an estimated 600 pages per book (11.5” x 18”) 
 
     DD214 Books 74 – 85:  12 books with an estimated 600 pages per book (10” x 15”)  
 
An estimated total of 51,000 JPEG images will be scanned and converted to TIFF.  
  

Technology: No additional hardware is required.   

 

 
 
 
 
This Statement of Work outlines deliverables, assumptions, and a high-level scope of work.  In response to the planning 
phase of this project, updated project documentation and a detailed schedule will be mutually agreed upon by Manatron, Inc. - 
a Thomson Reuters Business (“Thomson Reuters Tax & Accounting, Government” or “TRTA Gov”) and the Jefferson County, 
Texas County Clerk (the “County”).   

 

 
PROJECT OVERVIEW  
 
This Statement of Work (“SOW”) defines the areas or scope of work for this project and identifies TRTA Gov and County 
project responsibilities.  It also describes the project management processes for performing this work, the criteria for 
determining that the work is successfully completed, and the methods to be used to control scope, quality, and costs.  
Mitigation is defined for any significant project risks that have been identified. 
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PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 
 
PURPOSE STATEMENT 
 
The purpose of this project is to implement various initiatives for the County.  This statement of work describes the work that 
TRTA Gov is responsible for implementing.  The scope of this project includes the on-site scanning of DD214 Photostat 
books.  Upon SOW signing, a project schedule will be developed between TRTA Gov and the County.  
 

COUNTY REQUIREMENTS  
 
The County will provide a 6’ x 12’ space inside the County building near the vault with access 24 hours per day, 7 days a 
week, electricity, lighting and heat/air to allow on-site scanning.  If on-site access is not available 24/7 within the County 
building, the County will provide a 8’ x 22’ parking space on County property near the vault with 24/7 access and electricity to 
allow on-premise scanning in a mobile scan center.  If on-site or on-premise time is less than 24/7, the time and investment to 
complete this project will change according to the hours and days access is available. 

 
SCOPE STATEMENT 
 

 On-Site Scanning – TRTA Gov will provide all necessary hardware, software, staff, project managers and a mobile scan 
center to perform scanning at the County’s facility 24 hours per day, 7 days a week.  If on-site or on-premise time is less 
than 24/7, the time and investment to complete the project will change according to the hours and days that access is 
available. 

 Book Inventory – TRTA Gov staff will create an inventory report of all the books that require capture.  The report will 
contain the type of book and book number. 

 Book Inspection - If books or pages in mechanical binders require sorting or preparation, TRTA Gov can sort or prep 
them for $25.00 per hour.  If pages are too fragile to handle, TRTA Gov will bring this to the County’s attention and 
recommend a book restoration and binding company. 

 Book Handling - Books will be removed from shelves in sequential order.  Bound pages will remain in the binder and 
placed in a custom book cradle during capture to hold two pages (left and right) open, flat, level and in focus.  Pages in 
mechanical binders that are smaller than 12” will be removed from the binders and fed through a document scanner.  
After scanning, pages will be placed back into mechanical binders, and books will be put back onto shelves in order. 

 Bound Book Scanning – Pages within a bound (sewn or glued) binder will not be cut, and the pages and binder will 
remain intact.  Pages will be scanned on a book scanner at 300 dpi and are saved as color JPEG images.  TRTA Gov’s 
book scanners will capture two pages (left and right) per image and utilize book cradles to hold pages level.  A glass 
platen will flatten the pages to minimize spine curvature and allow the scanner to obtain consistent focus and sharpness 
across both pages.   

 Mechanical Book Scanning – Handwritten, typed and Photostat pages are removed from mechanical binders and are 
scanned in color at 300 dpi and are saved as color JPEG images.  Pages are fed through an automatic document feeder 
and capture the front and back of the page simultaneously to create two individual JPEG images.  Scanners will be 
cleaned each time that vertical lines appear to minimize file size and eliminate data from being covered up. 

 On-Site Content Inspection – TRTA Gov’s on-site staff will inspect 100% of the images to ensure that none of the pages 
are missing, overlapping, cut off or out of focus.  Any missing, overlapping, cut-off or out-of-focus images will be re-
scanned at no charge prior to the on-site team leaving the premises. 

 JPEG to TIFF Conversion – All JPEG images will be converted to 300 dpi single-page black and white TIFF images with 
Group IV compression.  TIFF images will be sequentially numbered by a zero-filled eight-digit number and stored in 
folders named by the document type and book number. 
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PROJECT SCOPE/VOLUME ASSURANCE 
 
In the case that TRTA Gov processes a number of records and TRTA Gov identifies a remaining volume of images to be 
processed that equals a total number of images greater than 5% of the original estimate, TRTA Gov will recognize a “Red 
Light” project status, signalling a stop in processing.  TRTA Gov will estimate the new total number of images to be processed  
and will contact the County to communicate the updated estimate.  TRTA Gov will produce an addendum to reflect the 
increases/changes from the original estimate(s) for this project, the updated pricing, and the impact the increase/changes will 
have on the project, including billing and delivery dates.  Upon County acceptance and sign-off of the addendum, TRTA Gov 
will recognize “Green Light” project status and proceed with the project.  

 
PROJECT STAKEHOLDERS  
 

 

 

 

PROJECT CONTROL PROCESSES AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT PRODEDURES 
 

COMMUNICATIONS PLAN  
 
In order to keep the County and TRTA Gov project managers and the project team informed on the progress of the project, a 
Communications Plan will be created for the Project Execution Plan.  The Communications Plan specifies: 
 

 Meeting schedule; 

 What information the weekly status reports will contain; and  

 Distribution. 

 
PROJECT STATUS MEETINGS 
 
The County and TRTA Gov project managers will meet regularly to update the project’s progress, discuss and approve 
deliverables, resolve issues, discuss and approve change requests, determine appropriate management actions, and ensure 
the success of the project.  Project team members will also meet as required.   

 
LOCATION OF PROJECT DOCUMENTS, DELIVERABLES, AND FILES 
 
Soft copies of any project documents, deliverables, status reports, meeting notes, etc., will be kept by the TRTA Gov project 
manager electronically and are available upon request. 

 
 
 

Name Role Contact Information Responsibility 

Carolyn Guidry, 
County Clerk 

County Sponsor 
Office:  (409) 835-8475 
 
Email:  cguidry@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Accepts deliverables; 
approves change. 

Dan Cullerton 
TRTA Gov 
Sponsor 

Office: (269) 388-2514   
  
Email: dan.cullerton@tr.com   

Point of escalation; approves 
change. 

TBD  
TRTA Gov 
Project Manager 

Office:  
 
Email:  

Monitors schedule and 
deliverables; coordinates 
responsibilities. 

TBD  
TRTA Gov 
Technical 
Resource 

Office:    
 
Email:  

Technical expert; 
database/application 
maintenance. 

45

mailto:cguidry@co.jefferson.tx.us
mailto:dan.cullerton@tr.com


 

Page 6 of 11 

SOW TX071316JC – V 1.0 
 

 
ISSUE-TRACKING AND RESOLUTION PROCEDURES 
 
In the course of the project, issues will arise that will require documentation and resolution.  An issue is defined as a problem 
or an obstacle that prevents the project from progressing or is inconsistent with the requirements of the contract.  
 
The TRTA Gov and County project managers will determine activities necessary for responding to issues.  They will assign 
these activities to appropriate team members and are responsible for monitoring whether or not these activities are being 
completed and whether or not they are effective in reducing the impact of an issue.  They will report progress at team 
meetings, including the effectiveness of previous resolution plans. 

 
NOTICE 
 
TRTA Gov reserves the right to subcontract work as it deems necessary to perform the services detailed in this SOW.  TRTA 
Gov shall be fully responsible for the acts of all subcontractors to the same extent it is responsible for the acts of its own 
employees. 
 

CHANGE MANAGEMENT PROCESS 
 
The change management process is put in place to control scope.  If processes are not set to handle change in a structured 
manner, projects will fail to meet expectations and goals, such as budgets, estimates, and schedules.   
 
A “change of scope” is defined as a change to any of the following: 
 

 A change to the number of books, film rolls or cards to be processed; 

 A change in the document types to be processed; 

 A change in the order/priority of items to be processed; 

 A change to the fields to be indexed or the rules by which they are indexed; 

 A change to the number of loads made to Aumentum;  

 Hardware configuration affecting the performance or capacity of the system; 

 Third-party software configuration affecting the performance or capacity of the system; 

 A change in the software or hardware configuration; 

 A change in the form or functionality of the TRTA Gov application software that deviates from the mutually agreed 
upon final software requirements; or    

 Any other change that could affect the project schedule or budget. 
 
Changes to the project, such as delays, changes in scope, change in estimates, etc., will be documented in TRTA Gov’s 
Change Management System.  The County or TRTA Gov can initiate these change requests or addendums.  The party shall 
identify the nature of the proposed change and reasons for the proposed change.  
 
TRTA Gov shall evaluate the effect of the change set forth in the change request with respect to the feasibility, usability, price, 
training, acceptance criteria and implementation date of the project.  The results of TRTA Gov’s evaluation shall be added to 
and become part of the change request.  If TRTA Gov’s evaluation of the request is positive, TRTA Gov will propose a specific 
implementation and specify any additional time and charges necessary for the implementation of the scope change.  If TRTA 
Gov’s evaluation is negative, TRTA Gov will provide their rationale for not recommending the change. 
 
TRTA Gov will work jointly with the County to determine mutual interest in pursuing the change request.  The County may 
accept or reject the proposed solution.  Should mutual agreement be reached, TRTA Gov shall submit feedback to the 
County, including impact to timing and price of implementation and maintenance. 
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PROJECT PRICING  
 
TRTA Gov will provide the services described in this statement of work for the price specified below.  Pricing is per item, and 
the estimate below is based on initial understanding of scope.  The number of items provided is only an estimate.  Billing will 
be for the actual number of items processed and delivered during the project. 

 
 
SCANNING OF DD214 BOOKS  
 

Item 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit Price 
Estimated Total 

Price 

Scanning of JPEG images and 
conversion to TIFF 

51,000 images $0.075 $3,825.00 

 
 
 
BILLING  
 
The County will be billed for the actual number of items processed.  Invoices will be issued upon the completion of 
Acceptance Forms 1 and 2.  
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ATTACHMENT 1 – AGREEMENT TO SOW  
 

 
STATEMENT OF WORK AGREED UPON AND ACCEPTED 
 
 

Agreement and Acceptance 
 
 
This Statement of Work will confirm all requests for professional services as outlined and at the prices indicated.   
 
This SOW will be addendum to existing Statement of Work TX2012.001.01SOW between the County and TRTA Gov.  All the 
terms and conditions of that agreement will pertain except as modified herein.      
 
We, the undersigned, accept this document as a stable work product to be used in the delivery of the project described herein.  
Any deviation from this statement of work is to be handled through TRTA Gov’s Change Management Process. 
 
 

(The entirety of any digital images and indexes created during this project are the exclusive property  
of Jefferson County, Texas.  TRTA Gov will not retain a copy of, sell, or give away  

any digital images or indexes processed for the project described in this SOW.) 
 

This agreement is not effective until executed by both parties. 
 
 

Signatures 
  

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 
 
 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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ATTACHMENT 2 – ACCEPTANCE FORMS 
 
ACCEPTANCE FORM 1 –  
SCANNING (BILLING ACCEPTANCE FORM) 
INITIAL DELIVERY ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA 
 
 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this acceptance form is for the County to provide acceptance of scanning services and billing for this project.    
 

Outputs 
 

 TRTA Gov has completed scanning services for this batch as detailed in this SOW. 
 

 There were _________________________ images delivered for this project. 
 

 The County will start the thirty-calendar-day review and verification of the images. 
 

 The County will document all errors discovered within the thirty-calendar-day review period. 
 

 TRTA Gov will remediate all submitted errors within ten business days.  
 
Scanning services for this project were completed on the following date:  __________________________________ 
 

Billing  
The County agrees to be billed for 75% of the value of this batch, as follows: 
 
 ________________________ images x $0.075 per image x .75 = $___________________________ 
 

Signatures 
By signing this acceptance document, the County and TRTA Gov agree to the outputs specified above.  The County also 
agrees to be billed for the total due shown above.  The County response period for this acceptance form is ten (10) business 
days.  After that time, this deliverable will be considered accepted and ready for any billing unless otherwise documented in a 
formal response to TRTA Gov with detailed rationale for rejecting this milestone.  Rejection of a milestone will result in 
immediate escalation and halt any remaining deliverables for further review.   
  

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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ACCEPTANCE FORM 2 –  
SCANNING (BILLING ACCEPTANCE FORM) 
FINAL DELIVERY ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 
The purpose of this acceptance form is for the County to provide final acceptance of scanning services and billing for this 
project.    
 

Outputs 
 

 The County has completed the thirty-calendar-day review and verification of the images. 
 

 The County has documented all errors discovered within the thirty-calendar-day review period. 
 

 TRTA Gov has remediated all submitted errors within the ten-business-day remediation period.  
 
 
These items were completed on the following date:  __________________________________ 

 
Billing  
 
The County agrees to be billed for 25% of the value of this batch, as follows: 
 
 ________________________ images x $0.075 per image x .25 = $___________________________ 
 

Signatures 
 
By signing this acceptance document, the County and TRTA Gov agree to the outputs specified above.  The County also 
agrees to be billed for the total due shown above.  The County response period for this acceptance form is ten (10) business 
days.  After that time, this deliverable will be considered accepted and ready for any billing unless otherwise documented in a 
formal response to TRTA Gov with detailed rationale for rejecting this milestone.  Rejection of a milestone will result in 
immediate escalation and halt any remaining deliverables for further review.   
 
  

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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ACCEPTANCE FORM 3 –  
PROJECT FINAL ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA (NON-BILLING ACCEPTANCE FORM) 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 
The purpose of this acceptance form is for the County to agree that this project is complete.     
 

 
Outputs 
 

 TRTA Gov has completed all the services detailed in this SOW; 
 

 The project detailed in this SOW is complete.  
 
 
These services were completed on the following date:  __________________________________ 
 

 
Actual Total Project Price  
 
__________________________ actual images x $0.075 = $____________________________________ 
 

 
Signatures 
 
By signing this acceptance document, the County and TRTA Gov agree that the project detailed in this SOW is complete.  
The County response period for this acceptance form is ten (10) business days.  After that time, this deliverable will be 
considered accepted and ready for any billing unless otherwise documented in a formal response to TRTA Gov with detailed 
rationale for rejecting this milestone.  Rejection of a milestone will result in immediate escalation and halt any remaining  
deliverables for further review.  
 
   

Jefferson County 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

TRTA Gov 
1807 Braker Lane, Suite 400  
Austin, TX  78758 

BY: 
 
 

BY: 

PRINTED NAME: 
 
 

PRINTED NAME: 

TITLE: 
 
 

TITLE: 

DATE: 
 
 

DATE: 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    07-18-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                           127.50     422972
                                                                           127.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               736.42     422770
                                                                           736.42**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     138.62     422750
MUNRO'S                                                11.95     422789
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  47.32     422794
AT&T                                                   93.63     422810
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       49.00     422878
                                                                           340.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,610.37     422734
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     45.47     422763
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            52.78     422769
MUNRO'S                                                38.15     422789
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         139.78     422808
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.91     422814
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      177.75     422819
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                3,962.38     422821
STRATTON INC.                                          15.55     422823
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                        235.00     422831
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  334.18     422835
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  81.44     422854
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.06     422881
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           27,733.56     422888
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     422893
ATSCO                                                  70.00     422901
ON TIME TIRE                                          766.88     422930
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   26,081.95     422945
                                                                        61,666.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AYRES MFG. CO.                                      1,234.95     422741
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              261.99     422744
CHEM SEARCH                                           386.55     422745
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 45.00     422751
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                             35.28     422762
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   94.00     422778
M&D SUPPLY                                             59.38     422781
MUNRO'S                                               129.74     422789
OFFICE DEPOT                                          490.77     422791
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               205.85     422792
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                       1,080.00     422808
AT&T                                                   76.64     422810
BRENT CHRISTOPHER PHOTOGRAPHY                         214.65     422874
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              356.11     422888
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   679.70     422908
ON TIME TIRE                                           70.99     422930
ASCO                                                  189.66     422936
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   205.31     422948
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                 1,510.96     422953
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             958.46     422965
                                                                         8,285.99**
ENGINEERING FUND

TACERA                                                135.00     422816
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      246.07     422848
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          30.00     422916
                                                                           411.07**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     531.74     422748
ENTERGY                                             1,554.67     422770
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,815.98     422821
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              20.10     422865
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         171.10     422916
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URETEK ICR                                          8,085.00     422932
                                                                        17,178.59**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     422807
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,073.21     422856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.43     422857
                                                                         1,142.99*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.26     422856
                                                                             7.26*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          302.21     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.89     422856
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          49.99     422916
                                                                           366.09*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           85.74     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          223.72     422856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.27     422857
                                                                           370.73*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                               1,641.00     422755
OFFICE DEPOT                                          244.86     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.99     422856
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     422902
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     422975
                                                                         2,589.85*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.31     422856
                                                                            20.31*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          604.84     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          216.74     422856
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           936.58*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    788.23     422793
                                                                           788.23*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.64     422856
                                                                             7.64*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  175.00     422778
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,170.00     422793
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     422815
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,709.40     422830
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     422852
DYNAMEX INC                                           201.85     422944
HILL COUNTRY PEST CONTROL                           3,644.60     422980
                                                                         9,540.71*
DATA PROCESSING

DAVID A. DOMINGUEZ                                    448.20     422757
OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.14     422791
PRO DATA COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.                      615.00     422836
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            415.45     422838
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                         1,663.79*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          204.97     422856
                                                                           204.97*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 141.23     422854
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.56     422856
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           45.89     422859
ELECTION ADMINISTRATION REPORT                        219.00     422862
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         352.50     422916
CABLETIESANDMORE                                    1,085.98     422979
                                                                         1,861.16*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. YOUNG LAWYER'S ASSOC                    75.00     422737
DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      550.00     422756
OFFICE DEPOT                                          407.46     422791
SECRETARY OF STATE                                     15.00     422805
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    410.00     422817
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          215.19     422856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     422857
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  345.00     422911
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,922.59     422939
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       110.00     422957
                                                                         4,051.85*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          523.62     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.99     422856
                                                                           753.61*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         9,650.00     422735
TRAVIS EVANS                                          900.00     422761
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,503.25     422778
JOHN E MACEY                                          800.00     422782
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,406.50     422820
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        600.00     422834
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.40     422856
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     422912
THOMAS P ROEBUCK                                    8,348.00     422943
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      900.00     422949
                                                                        24,911.15*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     422858
                                                                            55.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            57.00     422858
                                                                            57.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

AMERICAN JUDGES ASSOCIATION., INC.                    150.00     422738
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,471.90     422778
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     422858
                                                                         1,677.90*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         800.00     422731
DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     422743
CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 422.00     422755
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  584.15     422778
OFFICE DEPOT                                          215.99     422791
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                2,000.00     422799
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 250.00     422806
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     422833
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,700.00     422834
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.26     422856
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       600.00     422897
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     422913
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     422955
                                                                        33,596.40*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,365.24     422778
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     422797
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     422841
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LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     422858
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  300.00     422942
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                        75.00     422960
                                                                         1,946.24*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     422758
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     422761
TERRENCE HOLMES                                     1,350.00     422773
MARVA PROVO                                         1,050.00     422795
ANITA F. PROVO                                      2,000.00     422797
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,150.00     422806
BRACK JONES JR.                                       325.00     422832
CHARLES ROJAS                                         660.00     422841
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     422856
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,260.00     422861
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     422867
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,450.00     422877
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,275.00     422896
ALLEN PARKER                                           75.00     422913
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   575.00     422920
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                              1,000.00     422922
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  375.00     422942
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     422949
TARA SHELANDER                                        575.00     422951
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     422959
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       725.00     422967
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     422973
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        150.00     422977
                                                                        15,620.47*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.44     422856
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           131.44*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   76.64     422810
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           191.64*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.49     422856
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           140.49*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           81.25     422857
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           196.25*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.00     422856
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     422858
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           86.04     422860
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         550.00     422916
                                                                           729.04*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     422731
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     422768
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.19     422856
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         266.63     422916
LINDSEY SCOTT                                         250.00     422963
AMY TOMLINSON                                         550.00     422970
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        250.00     422977
                                                                         2,164.82*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TERRENCE HOLMES                                       350.00     422773
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   225.00     422812
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     422841
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.78     422856
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     422858
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     422897
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     422949
                                                                         1,436.78*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                      626.98     422766
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.26     422856
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     422858
                                                                           684.24*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.78     422856
                                                                             8.78*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

CONSOLIDATED PLASTICS CO., INC.                       152.98     422754
                                                                           152.98*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

GUARDIAN FORCE                                      1,530.00     422730
                                                                         1,530.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      51.60     422750
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   360.00     422776
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,200.00     422787
OFFICE DEPOT                                          319.77     422791
AT&T                                                  124.96     422810
BROWNELLS, INC.                                        35.56     422827
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                              151.50     422829
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            129.35     422838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          947.58     422856
FIVE STAR FEED                                        133.85     422870
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   199.99     422908
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         423.66     422916
RITA HURT                                             825.00     422927
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       482.75     422957
                                                                         5,385.57*
CRIME LABORATORY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  45.04     422802
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    166.56     422803
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     422962
ATTAINIT                                               92.10     422969
                                                                           383.50*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             33.75     422729
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       30.05     422736
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     422747
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           33.31     422752
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    17.61     422767
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         746.88     422771
HERTZ CORPORATION                                      97.42     422772
M&D SUPPLY                                             66.94     422781
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     422784
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     55.95     422786
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               107.91     422792
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         79.37     422801
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,827.70     422802
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SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 145.35     422804
AT&T                                                1,356.42     422810
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          99.30     422824
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    945.00     422840
CHARMTEX INC.                                       1,118.40     422871
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   878.22     422879
BELT SOURCE                                           129.25     422886
TABB TEXTILE COMPANY, INC.                          3,480.00     422903
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     920.00     422906
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   248.45     422910
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     49,246.19     422914
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         198.56     422916
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    745.56     422933
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,091.40     422937
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  4,686.98     422968
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   720.00     422978
                                                                        68,795.85*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

WILLIE DAVIS                                           20.00     422733
G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     1,225.00     422774
CHERYL TARVER                                          97.20     422828
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.43     422856
KESHA NIXON                                            38.71     422887
NISHA AMIN                                          1,600.00     422899
DURWARD MINOR                                         137.70     422941
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       388.26     422964
KAREN RIGGS                                           131.76     422971
                                                                         3,650.06*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     586.16     422739
OFFICE DEPOT                                          275.30     422791
KAREN ROBERTS                                         300.00     422907
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     918.00     422950
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     422962
                                                                         2,159.26*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,179.10     422778
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.21     422856
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      332.70     422945
                                                                           980.61*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           115.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.32     422810
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   442.00     422876
DISH NETWORK                                           51.54     422892
WATCH GUARD VIDEO                                     114.00     422895
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     422958
                                                                           715.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          243.70     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.54     422856
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                           374.24*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  543.25     422778
                                                                           543.25*
COUNTY MORGUE

FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         61,200.00     422929
                                                                        61,200.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.51     422856
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DAVID OATES                                            47.52     422976
CHINATU GLADRICH                                       75.00     422981
                                                                           160.03*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.83     422856
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
ESSLINE KNOX                                           41.04     422921
                                                                           194.87*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      80.00     422749
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               235.26     422753
FOREST LAWN FUNERAL HOME                              999.00     422764
MOODY-HARRIS FUNERAL HOME                           1,500.00     422785
OFFICE DEPOT                                          136.04     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          328.07     422857
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     422911
                                                                         3,393.37*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     422962
                                                                            39.90*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            652.00     422759
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   209.75     422863
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,030.82     422864
                                                                         1,892.57*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     111.00     422868
                                                                           111.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     422898
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            15,623.46     422940
                                                                        19,396.46*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       293.50     422728
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            93.50     422740
CINTAS, INC.                                          593.07     422746
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        375.75     422801
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 461.40     422802
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         390.42     422807
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     422825
SALADIN PUMP & EQUIPMENT                            7,895.00     422839
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            179.16     422872
BELT SOURCE                                           183.96     422886
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     255.00     422906
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         346.00     422916
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     422926
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    294.00     422933
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     422950
                                                                        12,591.46*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             5,390.35     422770
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     422813
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.40     422857
                                                                         5,700.32*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     318.51     422750
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          29.12     422807
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     422822
                                                                           373.76*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,026.00     422734
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    149.60     422775
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     446.30     422779
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THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       35.00     422788
RITTER @ HOME                                          22.55     422800
AT&T                                                   62.42     422810
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     422844
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     422845
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     422846
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     422847
CODE 3 PUBLIC SAFETY EQUIPMENT, INC                 1,044.00     422851
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         21,165.25     422869
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      618.00     422878
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,241.02     422904
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                                 855.40     422905
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              26.32     422925
                                                                        32,721.86*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.79     422857
                                                                            24.79*
                                                                       330,784.98**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                345.02     422760
MUNRO'S                                                75.70     422789
FASTENAL                                               56.13     422837
PARKER LUMBER                                          16.18     422915
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         541.89     422916
ONSITE AVIONICS LLC                                   194.00     422952
                                                                         1,228.92**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                           110.00     422880
                                                                           110.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  131.00     422938
                                                                           131.00**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  53.65     422809
BUCK SPRINGS WATER                                  2,296.00     422934
                                                                         2,349.65**
JUVENILE DETENTION - TJPC

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.31     422849
                                                                            56.31**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     422797
                                                                           300.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  250.25     422778
BI INCORPORATED                                       520.40     422842
OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                1,427.66     422889
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   5,320.00     422900
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     7,410.00     422956
GLOBAL INSTITUTE OF FORENSIC                          499.00     422982
                                                                        15,427.31**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,949.00     422777
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  333.50     422778
OFFICE DEPOT                                          886.69     422791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.14     422856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          254.05     422857
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     422898
DANA DOVER                                            194.94     422961
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               194.60     422962
                                                                        10,819.92**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                   5,756.00     422732
ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     361.63     422739
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LUBE SHOP                                               7.00     422780
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     422783
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    149.00     422798
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,480.24     422811
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             77.60     422826
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           127.50     422843
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     422852
THE CHANGE COMPANIES                                  193.50     422866
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,046.25     422875
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY - COMMERCE                       100.00     422966
                                                                        10,583.72**
JAG GRANTS

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            339.09     422838
                                                                           339.09**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,043.64     422894
                                                                        11,043.64**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     422856
                                                                             2.45**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           44.23     422791
                                                                            44.23**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,496.50     422778
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         300.00     422916
                                                                         1,796.50**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

MARC DEROUEN                                          667.92     422919
                                                                           667.92**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

D&S SIGN & SUPPLY, INC.                               526.11     422742
AT&T                                                  176.18     422810
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                40.65     422818
DISH NETWORK                                          110.55     422891
SIGN DOCTOR, INC                                      654.50     422923
                                                                         1,507.99**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         123.75     422771
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                              81,444.00     422873
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                             7,187.50     422917
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   577.08     422931
                                                                        89,332.33**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       723.44     422734
AT&T                                                  600.44     422810
MR. ROOTER PLUMBING                                   388.00     422853
DISH NETWORK                                           95.55     422890
ALL INDUSTRIES, INC.                               10,752.00     422924
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      903.81     422935
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    90.13     422948
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         13,861.49     422954
                                                                        27,414.86**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         21,404.28     422884
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,947.58     422885
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,970.28     422909
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     794.00     422918
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,365.00     422946
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           29,571.79     422947
                                                                       128,052.93**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT
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STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                  2,108.75     422928
                                                                         2,108.75**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,597.00     422882
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,932.22     422883
                                                                         7,529.22**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,959.67     422701
CLEAT                                                 324.00     422702
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,560.64     422703
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     422704
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     422705
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,920.00     422706
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,765.08     422707
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 455,867.85     422708
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,615,583.88     422709
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                654,215.42     422710
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     422711
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,072.61     422712
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     422713
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  621,972.31     422714
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     422715
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,637.04     422716
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,460.51     422717
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        58,851.75     422718
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      79,099.71     422719
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     422720
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     422721
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     422722
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     422723
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     422724
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     422725
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     422726
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     422727
                                                                     3,554,302.47**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

DATA BANK IMX LLC                                   6,750.00     422974
                                                                         6,750.00**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               2,072.45     422765
ENTERGY                                               508.11     422770
AT&T                                                   81.96     422810
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     422850
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             649.95     422925
                                                                         3,844.33**
                                                                     4,295,274.82***

65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
150



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
151



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



Page  1 

SHERIFF SALE (delinquent tax sale) 

SEPTEMBER 6, 2016 

 

The location for the September 6, 2016 Sheriff Sale will be held in the Commissioners’ Courtroom 

on the 4th floor of the Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl St, Beaumont, TX. 
 

 
 

1. CAUSE: A-130370 

 ACCOUNT: 300020-026100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY, ET AL VS CHRISTOBELLE HARRISON 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: PL RS5  TR 149  ABST. 20  D. EASLEY 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 11705 LOOP RD, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   4,150.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   4,150.00 

 
2. CAUSE: A-156289 

 ACCOUNT: 024250-003000 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS COLLEEN GALLIER HATCHER 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/06/15 

 DESCRIPTION: N 29.3’  LOT 23 & ALL LOT 24  BLK 2  GRANDBERRY 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4259 GRANDBERRY, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  4,230.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 
3. CAUSE: A-163028 

 ACCOUNT: 016650-004500 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS ALFRED L. HAYNES 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 04/07/15 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 3  BLK 13  DIXIE GARDENS 2ND 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3055 NORA, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $       18.18   (2015) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  1,750.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

  
4. CAUSE: A-163285 

 ACCOUNT: 026400-006900 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS GULF WESTERN FOUNDATION, 
ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 7 BLK 4  HANNAH EST 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: MAPLE ST, PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        85.25  (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,170.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 
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5. CAUSE: A-181097 

 ACCOUNT: 284170-001000 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS LEON GIBBS, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: PLAT Q  TR 10   D BROWN  .50 AC 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1638 SABINE PASS, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $     218.17  (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  5,910.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 

 
6. CAUSE: A-186066 

 ACCOUNT: 053400-208900 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS WALTER L. NEWBY, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 05/01/12 

 DESCRIPTION: N 30’ OF S60’ OF LOT 1 & E 25’ OF N 30’ OF S60’ OF LOT 2 
BLK 188  CITY OF PORT ARTHUR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 533 LIBERTY     PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $       24.15   (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $     460.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 
7. CAUSE: A-186075 

 ACCOUNT: 046650-060600 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS DORIS WEST 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/02/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 3  BLK 69  NORTH 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2734 GRAND, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  2,500.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 
8. CAUSE: A-189494 

 ACCOUNT: 032750-001000 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS LOUIS HOWARD, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 4  BLK 2  JOHNSTONE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3320 HALL, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $       75.67   (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  2,050.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 
9.. CAUSE: A-191092 

 ACCOUNT: 015250-017600 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS MICHAEL SMITH 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/03/13 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 211  BLK  18 CRARY 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1109 AVENUE C, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  2,500.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 

175



Page  3 

 

 
10. CAUSE: A-195278 

 ACCOUNT: 300102-133000 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS DENNIS LANDRY JR 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/06/15 

 DESCRIPTION: TR 111  ABST 102  WILLIAM CARR  .13ac 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 12109 LOUIS DR, HF 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  2,830.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 
11. CAUSE: A-195421 

 ACCOUNT: 035000-071300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS JOHNNY TRUNG TRAN 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/02/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 19  BLK 29  LAKEVIEW 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 5237 8TH, PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 20,570.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 

 
12. CAUSE: B-130954 

 ACCOUNT: 013500-005500 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, ET AL VS MICHAEL MACE, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 04/07/09 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 12  BLK 3  COLLEGE PLACE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4715 MADDOX, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   5,350.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   5,350.00 

 

 
13. CAUSE: B-171352 

 ACCOUNT: 044650-033800 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS BARBARA GENE VAIDEN 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/02/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 11  BLK  537   MODEL 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3507 6TH , PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $     980.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 

 
14. CAUSE: B-186282 

 ACCOUNT: 057250-004600 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS BETTY CAMPBELL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 03/05/13 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8 & LOT 9  BLK 8  ROSEMONT 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3305  42ND ST, PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $  1,094.40    (2013) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  5,470.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 
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15. CAUSE: B-193516 

 ACCOUNT: 013500-002300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS PAMELA D. HARDY 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/03/13 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 1  BLK 2  W 55.6’  COLLEGE PLACE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 308 ALABAMA, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $39,620.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $     500.00 

 

 
16. CAUSE: B-193525 

 ACCOUNT: 048250-006900 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS VERLESS T STEWART, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: W ½  LOT 7 & LOT 8  BLK 4  OAKLAWN 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1425 AVENUE E, NEDERLAND 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $104,760.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       500.00 

 
17. CAUSE: B-193801 

 ACCOUNT: 012250-041000 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS ALBERT K. HAYNES 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/02/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 6 & LOT 7  BLK 39  WW CHAISON 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4190 INEZ, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 37,450.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 

 
18. CAUSE: B-195331 

 ACCOUNT: 235222-006500 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS TOMMIE C. OKERVALL ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: PLAT B-22  B 15  L2  .406 ac J A VEATCH 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1750 CARDINAL DR E, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 18,250.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 

 

 
19. CAUSE: B-195523 

 ACCOUNT: 283160-003800 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS MARION FONTENOT, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 04/07/15 

 DESCRIPTION: PLAT P  TR 58  D BROWN 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2011 PARK, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $      305.65    (2015) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   7,720.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 
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20. CAUSE: B-196303 

 ACCOUNT: 016050-019200 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS UNLIMITED OFFICE SOLUTIONS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 7  BLK 9  DELMAR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 245 DIXIE DR,   PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $44,670.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $     500.00 

 

 
21. CAUSE: B-196304 

 ACCOUNT: 213115-000200 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS UNLIMITED OFFICE SOLUTIONS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: PLAT A-15  TR 1-A  .634 ac  NOAH TEVIS ABST 52 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1660 CEDAR ST,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $17,340.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       50.00 

 
22. CAUSE: B-196360 

 ACCOUNT: 053300-064300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS ROY TRAHAN, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 9  BLK 9  LESS SE 106X150’  PORT ACRES 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2679  62ND ST,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 25,180.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 
23. CAUSE: D-137874 

 ACCOUNT: 046760-000700 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, ET AL VS ELL McKINNLEY LEE, JR 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: NE  42X98’  LOT 6  BLK 1  NORTH 1ST  

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 170 FLETCHER, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $      730.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      730.00 

 
24. CAUSE: D-138154 

 ACCOUNT: 047250-000100 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ET AL VS THERESA COLLINS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/01 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 1-5  & S ½ 6  BLK 1   NORTH PARK 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3526 MAGNOLIA, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 21,370.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $ 21,370.00 
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25. CAUSE: D-139964 

 ACCOUNT: 051800-003400 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ET AL VS EMMA L NELSON 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/05/99 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 & 2  BLK –D  PENNOCK & POTTS 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2295 SOUTHERLAND, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,650.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   2,650.00 

 
26. CAUSE: D-145335 

 ACCOUNT: 037000-009600 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS LAURIE KAYE SANDERMAN, ET 
AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 7  BLK 10  LEWIS 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4001 LEWIS DR. 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   4,510.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   4,510.00 

 
27. CAUSE: D-169205 

 ACCOUNT: 048500-021700 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS LEO LANE 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/02/12 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8  BLK 22  OAKWOOD 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1430 FULTON,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        54.28   (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,470.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 
28. CAUSE: D-169233 

 ACCOUNT: 053450-018400 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS JAMES L. GIRON, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/03/13 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 10 & 11  BLK T  PORT ARTHUR  HEIGHTS 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 711 W. 13TH,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $    3,920.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $         50.00   

 

 
29. CAUSE: D-180608 

 ACCOUNT: 013650-003100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS PATRICIA ANN JONES AKA PATRICIA 
A. “TISH” THREADGILL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 05/01/12 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 38  COLLEGE TERRACE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 705 HIGHLAND DR, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        35.10    (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,160.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 
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30. CAUSE: D-183801 

 ACCOUNT: 252411-004300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS AARON DOUGLAS HENDRIX AKA 
AARON DOUGLAS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 06/01/10 

 DESCRIPTION: PLAT  D-11  TR 45  A. WILLIAMS 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        51.65    (2010) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,030.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 

 
31. CAUSE: D-186182 

 ACCOUNT: 008400-001500 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS JOSEPH CLARK TURNER, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/06/11 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT A  BLK 1  LESS  27.61’  BULLOCK 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2815 CONCORD RD,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $    5,410.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $         50.00 

 
32. CAUSE: D-186247 

 ACCOUNT: 053400-070100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS CLARA CHARLES 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 03/05/13 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8  BLK 60  CITY OF PORT ARTHUR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 811 STILLWELL BLVD,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $       559.80   (2013) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  11,290.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $         50.00 

 
33. CAUSE: D-186360 

 ACCOUNT: 068000-024400 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS WALTER WALKER, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 05/03/11 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 10  BLK 12  WEST OAKLAND 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3395 ST JAMES BLVD,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        26.72   (2011) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,470.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 
34. CAUSE: D-189425 

 ACCOUNT: 053400-209700 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS CHARLETHA ANDERSON 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/03/13 

 DESCRIPTION: FRONT 85.65’ OF LOT 6 BLK 188   CITY OF PORT ARTHUR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2202  6TH ST, PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   8,650.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 
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35. CAUSE: D-192262 

 ACCOUNT: 068000-021500 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS CLARENCE RAINEY 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/03/13 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 20  BLK 10  WEST OAKLAND 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3210 ST JAMES BLVD,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,470.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 

 
36. CAUSE: D-194064 

 ACCOUNT: 046650-045700 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS GERALD E. SIMPSON, ET  

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 06/03/14 

 DESCRIPTION: E4 OF N 40’ OF LOT 5 E 4 OF LOT 6  ALL LOT 7 N 40 OF LOT 8 
AND ADJ ALLEY BLK 53 NORTH 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2375 LINSON,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        51.58    (2014) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,810.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 
37. CAUSE: D-194071 

 ACCOUNT: 053400-290300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS MAURINE E. JOHNSON, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 06/03/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 5  BLK 255  CITY OF PORT ARTHUR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1810  11TH ST,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $         32.88   (2014) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $    1,650.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $         50.00 

 
38. CAUSE: D-194090 

 ACCOUNT: 023000-081600 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS PRISCILIANO HERNANDEZ, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 06/03/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 6  BLK 230  GLENWOOD 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3735 BUFFALO CIR, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $       605.68   (2014) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $  33,020.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $       500.00 

 

 
39. CAUSE: D-195306 

 ACCOUNT: 044650-100-002100-00000 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS ALICE HOWARD 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 04/07/15 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 14  BLK 531  MODEL 2 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2927  6TH ST,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $      356.90   (2015) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 32,230.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 
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40. CAUSE: D-195418 

 ACCOUNT: 025300-055800 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS KIM RYMAN CHIASSON 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 04/07/15 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 7  BLK 49  GRIFFING RES. PARK 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4101 ASHLAND DR,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $      515.22   (2015) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 46,530.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 
 

 

41. CAUSE: D-196345 

 ACCOUNT: 050050-100-027100-00000 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS PATSY CHARLEEN TURNER 
MASON, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/06/15 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 19  BLK 11   PARK PLACE 2 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3019 TYLER AVE,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   3,480.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 
 

 
42. CAUSE: E-131613 

 ACCOUNT: 046350-000800 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ET AL VS NORYOUR AKINS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 01/06/98 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8  E 25’  LOT 7  BLK 1  NOB HILL 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 625 E. GILL,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,860.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   1,860.00 

 
43. CAUSE: E-131925 

 ACCOUNT: 001000-002700 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, ET AL VS HENRY BROOKS, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 11/06/05 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 13 & 14  BLK 2  ALVIN 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3145 CHRISTOPHER,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,440.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   2,440.00 

 

 
44. CAUSE: E-133118 

 ACCOUNT: 023000-003400 

 STYLE: BEAUMONT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT VS NADINE 
BARBER 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 10/05/04 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8  BLK 94  GLENWOOD 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4320 IRONTON,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   3,000.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   3,000.00 
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45. CAUSE: E-133419 

 ACCOUNT: 036700-000600 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY, ET AL VS CARRIE SELLS AKA CARRIE 
JEAN HUNTER, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 03/01/05 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8  BLK 1  LEIGHT 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4220 BESSEMER,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,440.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   1,440.00 
 

 

 
46. CAUSE: E-144762 

 ACCOUNT: 068000-030300 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS DAISY BELL WILLIAMS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 06/01/10 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 6  BLK 15  WEST OAKLAND 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3633 ST JAMES BLVD,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,470.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $   1,470.00 

 

 
 

47. CAUSE: E-155901 

 ACCOUNT: 041200-000900 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS JOHN D. ROGERS, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 9  BLK 1  MARCUS  2ND 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1180 DELAWARE ST,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   1,750.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 
 

 

 
48. CAUSE: E-158837 

 ACCOUNT: 033100-001800 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS OSCAR F. BARTON, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 & 5  BLK 4  JUNIOR COLLEGE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 4540 BRANDON, BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $    2,460.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $         50.00 
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49. CAUSE: E-174216 

 ACCOUNT: 019150-000400 

 STYLE: COUNTY OF JEFFERSON VS ERNEST F. BROWN, JR. 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 06/03/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 4  BLK 1  ELEVENTH ST. PLACE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 3545 CORLEY,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $         58.12   (2014) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $    3,170.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $         50.00 

 

 

 
50. CAUSE: E-180194 

 ACCOUNT: 011350-009100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS MILDRED HAMILTON DEC 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 03/05/13 

 DESCRIPTION: W65X100’ LOT 9 & LOT 10  BLK 11 CARTWRIGHT TERRACE 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2730 FRANKLIN,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $      106.41   (2013) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,290.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 

 

 
51A CAUSE: E-184750 

 ACCOUNT: 053400-029300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS JESSE MAE WALKER AKA JESSIE 
MAE WALKER, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/02/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 8  BLK 27  CITY OF PT ARTHUR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1211  11TH ST,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $      980.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 

 

 
51B CAUSE: E-184750 

 ACCOUNT: 053400-029400 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS JESSE MAE WALKER AKA JESSIE 
MAE WALKER ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/02/14 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 9  BLK 27   CITY OF PT ARTHUR 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1219  11TH ST,  PT ARTHUR 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 17,860.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 
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52. CAUSE: E-187620 

 ACCOUNT: 010200-005100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS KACEY EDWARDS 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 05/01/12 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 12  BLK 5  CARDINAL MEADOWS 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1481 SMOKEY LN 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: $        27.77   (2012) 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $   2,300.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $        50.00 

 

 
53. CAUSE: E-192846 

 ACCOUNT: 018750-000100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS DYNASTY HOLDINGS LLC 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 12/04/14 

 DESCRIPTION: ALL LOT 1  W 27.78’  LOT 2  BLK 1  EASTWOOD 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 1725 TRINIDAD,  BMT 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 53,280.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 

 

 
54. CAUSE: E-195250 

 ACCOUNT: 039200-037300 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS BONITA MANUEL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 15 & 16  BLK 27  MAGNOLIA 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 2010  7TH ST,  PT NECHES 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: $ 87,710.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $      500.00 

 

 

 
55. CAUSE: E-198010 

 ACCOUNT: (1)011750-000-024800-00000; (2) 011750-000-024800-00100 

 STYLE: JEFFERSON COUNTY VS PHILLIP C. COLLINS, ET AL 

 ORIGINAL SHERIFF SALE DATE: 02/02/16 

 DESCRIPTION: LOT 22 & 23  TR 2  BLK 8  CENTRAL 

 APPROXIMATE LOCATION: 101  7TH AVE,  NEDERLAND 

 ADDITIONAL TAXES DUE: -0- 

 CURRENT YEAR VALUE: (1) $1,500.00                             (2) $7,800.00 

 MINIMUM STARTING BID: $           50.00 
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Special, July 18, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, July 18, 2016
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